## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO FORMALLY PETITION THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND CERTIFICATION TO REGULATE COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE WITHIN ITS INCORPORATED BOUNDARY AND FOR DUAL REGULATION FOR ITS EXTRA-TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THE TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE UPON PROOF OF REGULATORY CRITERIA

**WHEREAS,** the City of Iowa Colony desires to regulate commercial signage within its incorporated boundary and extra-territorial jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS,** the Texas Department of Transportation, upon proof of regulatory criteria by the City, will allow the City exclusive jurisdiction over commercial signs within the abovementioned boundaries; and

**WHEREAS,** the City agrees to abide by all conditions set by the Texas Department of Transportation for the grant of such regulatory authority;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

**THAT,** the City of Iowa Colony does hereby petition the Texas Department of Transportation to convey upon it certified city status pursuant to the Texas Administrative Code.

## READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED ON JANUARY 8, 2024.

WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS

ATTEST:

KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETARY CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS